BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH

RESOLUTION 2023-17

RE-APPOINTING ERICK AGUIAR AS BRADLEY BEACH MUNICIPAL TAX ASSESSOR

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:9-146 et seq. and Borough of Bradley Beach Ordinance 5-27, there exists a need for the Borough of Bradley Beach to appoint a qualified individual to serve as Tax Assessor; and

WHEREAS, Erick Aguiar has served as Bradley Beach Assessing Clerk from January 8, 2019 to February 1, 2019, appointed Tax Assessor for an unexpired term from February 2, 2019 to June 30, 2019 and appointed to a first four-year term from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Erick Aguiar possesses a Tax Assessor Certificate, as provided for and required by N.J.S.A. 54:1-35.25 et seq. and N.J.S.A. 40A:9-148.1; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:9-148, the Tax Assessor shall hold a term of office for four years, from the first day of July next following his appointment; and

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the foregoing N.J.S.A. 54:1-35.31 provides that a Tax Assessor that has been reappointed and has served not less than four consecutive years prior to such reappointment shall be entitled to tenure; and

WHEREAS, the Borough seeks to re-appoint Erick Aguiar to the position of Tax Assessor of the Borough of Bradley Beach.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bradley Beach, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby re-appoints Erick Aguiar to the position of Tax Assessor of the Borough of Bradley Beach effective July 1, 2023, and in accordance with the Statutory Tenure that Mr. Aguiar has attained by virtue of his re-appointment, as set forth herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the within resolution be forwarded to:

- 1. The Borough Administrator
- 2. The Chief Financial Officer CFO
- 3. Matthew Clark, Monmouth County Board of Taxation.

Seconded by Councilperson DeMarco and adopted on roll call by the following vote:

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Ms. DeMarco	X			
Ms. DeNoble	X			
Mr. Gubitosi	X			
Mr. Weber	X			
Mayor Fox	X			

CERTIFICATION

I, Erica Kostyz, Municipal Clerk of Borough of Bradley Beach do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution duly passed and adopted by the Governing Body at the January 1, 2023 Council Reorganization Meeting.

Erica Kostyz Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR

Municipal Clerk